IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.: 1:21-MI-55555-JPB

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

V.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State for the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01229-JPB

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01259-JPB

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, $et\ al.$,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State of Georgia, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01284-JPB

STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, CERTIFICATION FOR IMMEDIATE APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 3
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Standing	3
A. Standing Arguments Cannot Be Waived, and the Court Has an Independent Duty to Consider Its Jurisdiction at All Stages of Litigation	. 3
B. Immediate Relief Is Absolutely Necessary to Correct Errors Involving Jurisdiction	4
C. The Supreme Court's Holding in Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson Is an "Intervening Development" in the Law That Makes Clear That This Court Erred in Its Interpretation of Eleventh Circuit Precedent on Standing.	. 6
D. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify Any Responsibility State Defendants Exercise That Causes Plaintiffs' Alleged Injuries as to the Challenged Claims.	8
II. At a Minimum, State Defendants Have Demonstrated They Have Grounds for Immediate Appeal If the Court Does Not Reconsider Its Orders.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Ashmore v. Ne. Petroleum Div. of Cargill, Inc., Belleri v. United States. DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Governor of Georgia, Hoffman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State. Lewis v. Casey, McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC Pearson v. Kemp, Rose v. Raffensperger, Support Working Animals, Inc. v. DeSantis, Warth v. Seldin, Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson, Women's Emergency Network v. Bush, Statutes
